• Exchangeable into Common Stock at a 1:1 ratio subject to meeting

conversion tests

• Dividends subordinated to Common Stock dividends
Pro forma liquidity and capitalization reflecting the impact of the acquisition of our 49.50% interest in Crimson and Internalization agreement with Corridor entered into on February 4, 2021. The Series C Exchangeable Preferred Stock, Series B

Convertible Preferred Stock and Class B Common Stock represent the equity consideration of the Grier members in Crimson Midstream Holdings LLC, which will be reflected as a noncontrolling interest in CorEnergy’s consolidated financial

statements. Pro forma column is for illustration purposes only. Investors and CorEnergy stockholders are urged to read the proxy statement (including all amendments and supplements thereto) regarding the stock issuance and internalization and

other documents relating to the transactions that will be filed with the SEC carefully and in their entirety when they become available because they will contain important information about the stock issuance and internalization. Values assume credit

facility, term loan, and convertible debt and Series A at face value.

Liquidity and Capitalization (12/31/2020)

($000's) Actual Pro Forma

Cash and Cash Equivilents $99,597 $19,997

Debt (excluding discounts)

Senior Secured Debt $0 $105,000

Convertible Notes 118,050 118,050

Total Debt $118,050 $223,050

Stockholders' Equity

Series A Preferred $125,270 $129,526

Capital Stock 14 15

Class B Common Stock 0 1

Additional Paid in Capital 339,742 353,847

Retained Deficit (315,627) (328,039)

Noncontrolling Interest 0 115,323

Total Stockholders' Equity $149,400 $270,672

Total CorEnergy Capitalization $267,450 $493,722

13

Fully Converted Capitalization Illustration

• The majority of Grier’s consideration, for his 50.5% interest in

Crimson, is in the form of subordinated common equity if the

Series B is converted

• At current market prices the common equity is ~$200 million,

assuming full conversion of all securities

‒ Provides significant support for the preferred stock

• The 20-cent initial dividend to the common stock and Class B

common, assuming full conversion, is 1.75x covered at

midpoint of outlook

‒ Calculated using EBITDA outlook midpoint and

maintenance capital guidance and subtracting interest,